

Florida Department of Environmental Protection

Northeast District 7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite B200 Jacksonville, Florida 32256 Rick Scott Governor

Jennifer Carroll Lt. Governor

Herschel T. Vinyard Jr. Secretary

February 13, 2012

SENT VIA EMAIL

gensets@bellsouth.net

Mr. Bill Crumbley, Field Service Manager B and K Diesel Electric Service, Inc P.O. Box 28898 Jacksonville, Florida 32226

Re: B and K Diesel Electric Service, Inc EPA/DEP ID: FLD 984 228 858 Duval County – Hazardous Waste

Dear Mr. Crumbley:

Thank you for your assistance during the hazardous waste compliance inspection conducted by the Florida Department of Environmental Protection at your facility on January 24, 2012. Enclosed is the report that documents this inspection.

Based on this inspection, your facility was found to be in violation of Florida Statutes and Rules concerning used oil management. During the inspection, your facility returned to compliance. Since your facility has returned to compliance, no enforcement action will be taken.

Your continued cooperation is appreciated. If you have any questions regarding this report or hazardous waste regulation in general, please contact me at 904.256.1671.

Sincerely,

Jabe Breland III

Environmental Specialist III Hazardous Waste Section

Enclosure(s)



Florida Department of

Environmental Protection

Hazardous Waste Inspection Report

FACILITY INFORMATION:

Facility Name: B and K Diesel Electric Service Inc

On-Site Inspection Start Date: 01/24/2012 On-Site Inspection End Date: 01/24/2012

ME ID#: 44309 **EPA ID#**: FLD984228858

Facility Street Address: 11640-1 Camden Rd, Jacksonville, Florida 32218-3902

Contact Mailing Address: P.O. Box 28898, Jacksonville, Florida 32226

County Name: Duval Contact Phone: (904) 751-3512

NOTIFIED AS:

SQG (100-1000 kg/month)

INSPECTION TYPE:

Routine Inspection for Non-Handler facility

Routine Inspection for Used Oil Generator facility

INSPECTION PARTICIPANTS:

Principal Inspector: Jabe Breland III, Inspector

Other Participants: Bill Crumbley, Owner

LATITUDE / LONGITUDE: Lat 30° 26' 49.0345" / Long 81° 37' 15.823"

SIC CODE: 7538 - Services - general automotive repair shops

TYPE OF OWNERSHIP: Private

Introduction:

B and K Diesel Electric Service Inc (BK) was inspected on January 24, 2012, as an unannounced hazardous waste compliance inspection. The Trane Co. first notified with the DEP in 1992 that they were operating at this location as a Small Quantity Generator (SQG) of hazardous waste, and it had not previously been inspected. BK has been operating at this location for approximately 20 years.

At the time of the inspection, the facility was operating as a non-handler of hazardous waste and a used oil generator. The facility has been assigned the EPA ID number FLD984228858. Please use this number on all hazardous waste manifests and on future correspondence with the DEP.

Process Description:

BK is a commercial generator repair and maintenance business. The facility performs the majority of its work in the field, and it uses this location for parts storage and some engine rebuilding. The facility repairs the generator on the owner's site, and will bring any spare parts or fluids that are removed back to its location. The facility has two tanks located inside the shop to store used oil (Photo 1), and several 55-gallon drums to accumulate used oil filters (Photo 2). These containers and tanks were properly labeled. The facility was informed that it may not transport more than 55 gallons used oil in its company vehicles without becoming a registered used oil transporter in the State of Florida.

The facility transports used oil and drains used oil filters into several 5-gallon buckets (Photos 3-4). These buckets were not labeled with the words "Used Oil" [40 CFR 279.22(c)(1)]. These containers were labeled during the inspection.

The facility also has one Crystal Clean parts washer on-site. Interstate launders the facility's shop rags.

Inspection Date: 01/24/2012

Records:

Crystal Clean recycles the facility's used oil, used oil filters, and antifreeze. The facility's parts washer is also serviced by Crystal Clean as a non-hazardous waste. All records were on-site and available for review. The last disposal was on 5/18/11 with a volume of 200 gallons of used oil, 100 gallons of oily water, and 300 gallons of antifreeze.

New Potential Violations and Areas of Concern:

Checklist Independent Potential Violations and Areas of Concern

Type: Violation

Rule: 279.22(c)(1)

Explanation: The facility was using several 5-gallon buckets to transfer used oil from the job site back

to its facility. It was also using a container to collect oil from its used oil filter drain pan.

None of these containers were labeled with the words "Used Oil."

Corrective Action: The facility labeled these containers during the inspection.

Summary of Potential Violations and Areas of Concern:

Potential Violations

Rule Number	Area	Date Cited	Explanation
Checklist Independe	ent Violations		
279.22(c)(1)		01/24/2012	The facility was using several 5-gallon buckets to transfer used oil from the job site back to its facility. It was also using a container to collect oil from its used oil filter drain pan. None of these containers were labeled with the words "Used Oil."

Areas of Concern

No Areas of Concern

ATTACHMENTS:

Photo 1



Photo 2



Inspection Date: 01/24/2012

Photo 3



Photo 4



Inspection Date: 01/24/2012

Signed:

A hazardous waste compliance inspection was conducted on this date, to determine your facility's compliance with applicable portions of Chapters 403 & 376, F.S., and Chapters 62-710, 62-730, 62-737, & 62-740 Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.). Portions of the United States Environmental Protection Agency's Title 40 Code of Federal Regulations (C.F.R.) 260 - 279 have been adopted by reference in the state rules under Chapters 62-730 and 62-710, F.A.C. The above noted potential items of non-compliance were identified by the inspector(s).

This is not a formal enforcement action and may not be a complete listing of all items of non-compliance discovered during the inspection.

Jabe Breland III	Inspector		
PRINCIPAL INSPECTOR NAME	PRINCIPAL INSPECTOR TITLE		
JIBUL TO	DEP	2/13/2012	
PRINCIPAL INSPECTOR SIGNATURE	ORGANIZATION	DATE	
Bill Crumbley	Owner		
REPRESENTATIVE NAME	REPRESENTATIVE TITLE		
NO SIGNATURE	B&K		
REPRESENTATIVE SIGNATURE	ORGANIZATION		

NOTE: By signing this document, the Site Representative only acknowledges receipt of this Inspection Report and is not admitting to the accuracy of any of the items identified by the Department as "Potential Violations" or areas of concern.